

**Nos. 19-16487 & 19-16773**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, *et al.*,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**WILLIAM BARR, Attorney General, *et al.***  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:1-cv-04073-JST*

---

**APPELLEES' CONSOLIDATED ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Lee Gelernt  
Omar C. Jadwat  
Anand Balakrishnan  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2660

Katrina Eiland  
Cody Wofsy  
Spencer Amdur  
Julie Veroff  
Morgan Russell  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS  
PROJECT  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 343-0770

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*(Additional Counsel on Next Page)*

Melissa Crow  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW  
CENTER  
1101 17th Street, NW Suite 705  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
T: (202) 355-4471  
F: (404) 221-5857

Baher Azmy  
Angelo Guisado  
Ghita Schwarz  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
T: (212) 614-6464  
F: (212) 614-6499

Vasudha Talla  
Angélica Salceda  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
T: (415) 621-2493  
F: (415) 255-8437

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT PROVISIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	5
II. THE NEW ASYLUM BAN.....	6
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE RULE VIOLATES THE INA AND THE APA.....	14
A. The Rule Violates The INA. ....	14
1. The Rule Is Inconsistent With The Firm-Resettlement Provision.....	16
2. The Rule Is Inconsistent With The Safe-Third-Country Provision.....	23
3. The Government’s Other Arguments Are Unpersuasive. ....	25
B. The Government Improperly Bypassed Notice And Comment.....	30

1. Good Cause.....	31
2. Foreign Affairs.....	34
C. The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	38
II. THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST SHARPLY FAVOR PLAINTIFFS. ....	44
III. NATIONWIDE RELIEF IS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE. ....	52
A. A Nationwide Injunction Is Necessary To Provide Plaintiffs Complete Relief. ....	52
B. Nationwide Relief Is Necessary And Appropriate Given The Immigration Context and Violations Shown. ....	60
C. The Equities Support Enjoining The Rule Nationwide. ....	63
D. The District Court Had Authority to Restore the Injunction. ....	65
CONCLUSION.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	18
<i>Am. Ass’n of Exps. &amp; Imps. v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	59
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	62
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	52
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	58, 62
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	66, 70
<i>Buschmann v. Schweiker</i> , 676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	32
<i>Butte Cty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	63
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	passim

*California v. FCC*,  
905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990) .....38

*Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.*,  
333 U.S. 103 (1948).....36

*Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.*,  
508 U.S. 10 (1993).....21

*City & County of San Francisco v. Trump*,  
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 58, 68

*City of Chicago v. Sessions*,  
264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....64

*City of Philadelphia v. Sessions*,  
280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....64

*Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) .....46

*Damaize-Job v. INS*,  
787 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 19, 39

*Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker*,  
535 U.S. 125 (2002).....18

*Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....21

*Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck*,  
490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007) .....61

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....48

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
354 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....58

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... passim

*Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan*,  
92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996) .....59

*El Rio Health Ctr. v. HHS*,  
396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....41

*Estate of Saunders v. Comm’r*,  
745 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....45

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....50

*Friery v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
448 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2006) .....67

*Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco*,  
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) .....48

*Hawaii v. Trump*,  
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 53, 61

*Hernandez v. Sessions*,  
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 13, 48

*Hibbs v. Winn*,  
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....26

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation*,  
2013 WL 6055079 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2013) .....69

*Inland Steel Co. v. United States*,  
306 U.S. 153 (1939).....63

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....5, 8



*Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA*,  
972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....38

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....26

*K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong*,  
789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015) .....14

*Kansas v. Nebraska*,  
135 S.Ct. 1042 (2015).....63

*Karouni v. Gonzales*,  
399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005) .....5

*Kern Oil & Ref. Co. v. Tenneco Oil Co.*,  
840 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 67, 70

*Lanza v. Ashcroft*,  
6, 389 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Leiva-Perez v. Holder*,  
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....48

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
411 U.S. 192 (1973).....52

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....45

*Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) .....62

*Mamouzian v. Ashcroft*,  
390 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2004) .....17

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....51

*Matter of B-R-*,  
26 I&N Dec. 119 (BIA 2013) ..... 20, 22, 23

*Matter of Pula*,  
19 I&N Dec. 467 (BIA 1987) .....17

*Mayweathers v. Newland*,  
258 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2001) .....69

*McClatchy Newspapers v. Central Valley Typo. Union No. 46*,  
686 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1982) .....70

*Melkonian v. Ashcroft*,  
320 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 19, 39, 40

*Mendia v. Garcia*,  
874 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2017) .....65

*Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States*,  
846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....31

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
728 F.2d 1477 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1983).....31

*Mohammed v. Gonzales*,  
400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005) .....19

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 38, 39, 44

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009); .....47

*N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EPA*,  
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....31

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA*,  
966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) .....38

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evans*,  
316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003) .....32

*Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. (NRDC) v. Sw. Marine, Inc.*,  
242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 66, 69

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Babbitt*,  
172 F.3d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....40

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s*,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 61, 62

*NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....21

*NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.*,  
394 U.S. 759 (1969).....31

*O.A. v. Trump*,  
No. 18-2718 (RDM), 2019 WL 3536334 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019).....64

*Pennsylvania. v. President United States*,  
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 52, 59

*Petersen v. Boeing Co.*,  
715 F.3d 276 (9th Cir. 2013) .....40

*Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 81 (2002)..... 20, 24, 29

*Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS*,  
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 49, 52, 61, 62

*Rodriguez v. Cty. of Los Angeles*,  
891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 66, 70

*Rosenberg v. Woo*,  
402 U.S. 49 (1971)..... 14, 16, 19

*Rusak v. Holder*,  
734 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2013) .....40

*Small v. Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Int’l Ass’n Local 200, AFL-CIO*, 611 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010) .....66

*Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC*,  
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....33

*Sullivan v. Zebley*,  
493 U.S. 521 (1990).....27

*Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.*,  
564 U.S. 50 (2011).....30

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 59, 61

*TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation*,  
2013 WL 6055079 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2013). .....69

*Torres v. Barr*,  
925 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 2019) .....26

*Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives*, 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....38

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....30

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
137 S.Ct. 2080 (2017).....62

*United States v. Phelps*,  
283 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2002) .....66

*United States v. Thrasher*,  
483 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2007) .....67

<i>United States v. Valverde</i> , 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 16 (1982).....	26, 28
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	26
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) .....	53
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	34
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995).....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 279.....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B) .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(E).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....	5

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(vi) ..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) ..... 2, 12, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(C) .....9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) .....7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I) .....8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV) .....58

8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....8

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 208.13 .....21

8 C.F.R. § 208.14 (1980) ..... 16, 17

8 C.F.R. § 208.15 ..... 18, 22

8 C.F.R. § 208.15(b) (1990).....17

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(a).....8

8 C.F.R. § 208.9 .....8

83 Fed. Reg. at 55,948 .....32

**Legislative History**

142 Cong. Rec. S11491-02 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1996) .....7

H. Rep. No. 1980, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. 23 (1946).....35

H.R. 2182, 104th Cong. § 1(a) (1995).....19

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....29

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) .....29

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)..... 34, 35

**Other Authorities**

Ana Swanson & Jeanna Smialek, *Trump Says Mexico Tariffs Worked, Emboldening Trade Fight With China*, N.Y. Times, June 10, 2019 .....35

CBP, U.S. Border Patrol Southwest Border Apprehensions FY 2019, <https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/sw-border-migration> .....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d) .....5, 69

U.S. Dept. of State, Mexico 2018 Human Rights Report 19, <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/MEXICO-2018.pdf>.....40

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Detention Statistics, <https://www.ice.gov/detention-management> (last updated Sept. 25, 2019) .....58

UNHCR, Guidance Note on Bilateral and/or Multilateral Transfer Arrangements of Asylum-Seekers (May 2013) <https://www.refworld.org/pdfid/51af82794.pdf> .....23

UNHCR, Note on Asylum, U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/12 (Aug. 30, 1979) <https://www.unhcr.org/en-us/excom/scip/3ae68cd44/note-asylum.html> ..... 19, 23

UNHCR, UNHCR Deeply Concerned About New U.S. Asylum Restrictions (July 15, 2019), <https://www.unhcr.org/en-us/news/press/2019/7/5d2cdf114/unhcr-deeply-concerned-new-asylum-restrictions.html>.....19

Wright & Miller, *Retained Jurisdiction*, 16 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3937.1 (3d ed.) .....67
